BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY
DOCKET - THURSDAY, MARCH 27, 2014
ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET

Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.

1:00 p.m. cases
Ginger Cornejo, Ginger, Inc. T/a Mustang Inn, 3202 Eastern Avenue — Class “BD7” Beer,
Wine & Liquor License — DECISION PHASE ONLY

Corey Polyoka, Parts & Labor, LLC T/a Parts & Labor, 2600 N. Howard Street — Class
“B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License — Application for a second new Class “B” Beer, Wine &
Liquor license under the provisions of Article 2B§9-102(b-3A) requiring $500,000 in capital
investment and seating capacity for a minimum of 125 persons

Elaine Pappas, Janna, Inc. T/a Friendly Harford House, 7509 Harford Road — Class “B”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: December 13, 2013, alcoholic beverage sold to
an underage police cadet)

Jae In Lee, New Chesley Liquors, LLC T/a Chesley Liquors, 6902-02A Harford Road -
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: January 25, 2014, alcoholic beverage
sold to an underage police cadet)

Violation of Rule 4.05(b) “No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnish or given
away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law”. (Re:
January 25, 2014, alcoholic beverage sold to an underage police cadet during prohibited hours)

Anastasia Stamathis & Mary Rogers, Stephnmel, Inc. T/a Shamrock Inn, 6044 Harford
Road — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee
shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to
any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for
consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: December 13, 2013,
alcoholic beverage sold to an underage police cadet)

Elizabeth Onyejiaka, Ibis Tavern, LLC T/a Ibis Tavern, 6016 Harford Road — Class “BD7”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any



person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: December 12, 2013, alcoholic beverage sold to
an underage police cadet)

Luis Cabrera, L. Cabrera, Inc. T/a Lauraville House, 4528-30 Harford Road — Class “B”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: December 12, 2013, alcoholic beverage sold to
an underage police cadet)

Heamawatee Dharam & Damoree Dharam, Dream Reality, LLC T/a Harford Road
Liquors, 4627 Harford Road — Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.”
(Re: December 13, 2013, alcoholic beverage sold to an underage police cadet)

Pushpa Sharma, PN Singh, Inc. T/a One Stop Liquor Shop, 4905 Harford Road — Class “A”
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish
alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the
knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any
person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: January 24, 2014, alcoholic beverage sold to
an underage police cadet)

Ki Ho Choe & Darnell Dorsey, Choe, Inc. T/a Bay City Liquors, 4901 Frankford Avenue —
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: January 24, 2014, alcoholic beverage
sold to an underage police cadet)

Gerver Contreas & Lourdes Cancel, Union Centro Americana, LLC T/a La Isla Taverna,
3230 E. Fairmount Avenue — Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule
4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one
(21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or
acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.”
(Re: December 12, 2013, alcoholic beverage sold to an underage police cadet)

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal
names, aliases, addresses, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them
Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the
Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies.” (Re:
December 12, 2013, no employee records for female working behind bar)

Luis George, Two Louey’s Cantina I, LLC T/a Punto G Restaurant Bar and Lounge, 123
N. Clinton Street — Class”"BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.12



“Licensees shall operate their establishments in such a manner as to avoid disturbing the peace,
safety, health, quiet and general welfare of the community.” (Re: November 23, 2013, large
intoxicated crowed exited establishment and disturbed the peace and quiet of the neighborhood)

Violation of Rule 4.02 “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under
the influence of alcohol or narcotic drugs or who is disorderly in manner or to any person know
to be a habitual drunkard or user of narcotic drugs.” (Re: November 23, 2013, over serving
patrons, police observed patrons exiting establishment were highly intoxicated)

Violation of Rule 3.06 “Licensees shall operate their establishments at all times in accordance
with the requirements of the Health Department of Baltimore City, the Building Code of
Baltimore City and the rules and regulations of the Fire Department of Baltimore City” (Re:
December 7, 2013, establishment over capacity)

Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.” (Re: December 7, 2013, use of portion
of building (roof) not approved by the board)

Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.” (Re: December 7, 2013, Licensee
stated to police officer that he allowed the promoter to bring his own alcoholic beverages)

Violation of Rule 4.16 “No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for the purpose of
possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug” (Re: December 7, 2013, patron was disoriented
and screaming to police and her boyfriend that she had consumed drug that was purchased
inside Punta G)

Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person
under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge that such person is
purchasing or acquiring such beverages” (Re: December 12, 2013, alcohol sold to an underage
police cadet)

Marlene King, BLK 1, Inc. T/a Lason’s Bar & Grill, 3209 Belair Road — Class “BD7” Beer,
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or furnish alcoholic
beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person with the knowledge
that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption by any person under
twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: January 24, 2014, alcoholic beverage sold to an underage
police cadet)

Narinder Pal Singh Suri & Gurbinder Singh, PMS, Inc. T/a Liquor Store, 6130 Belair
Road — Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall
sell or furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any
person with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for



consumption by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: January 25, 2014,
alcoholic beverage sold to an underage police cadet)

Violation of Rule 4.05 (b) “No alcoholic beverages shall be served, dispensed, furnished or
given away in any part of the premises during the hours when such sales are prohibited by law”
(Re: January 25, 2014 underage cadet purchase alcoholic beverage during prohibited hours)

2:00 pm cases
Nimesh Shah & Darlene McNeil, OMKAR, Inc. T/a Hillen Liquors, 5818 Hillen Road —
Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.01(a) “No licensee shall sell or
furnish alcoholic beverages to any person under twenty-one (21) years of age or to any person
with the knowledge that such person is purchasing or acquiring such beverages for consumption
by any person under twenty-one (21) years of age.” (Re: December 12, 2013, alcoholic beverage
sold to an underage police cadet)

Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensees shall keep on their premises records containing the legal
names, aliases, address, ages, and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by them.
Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representatives of the
Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies.” (Re:
December 12, 2013, no employee records presented when requested by the VICE unit)

Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with representative of the Board, members of
the Police Department, Health Department, Building Engineer’s Office, Grand Jury and
representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any such persons are on official
business.” (Re: December 12, 2013, employee refused to present identification when requested
by VICE unit)



